

6 CS 195/25

**SURESH KATHURIA AND ANR. Vs. SHAKUNTALA DEVI  
AND ORS.**

**13.06.2025  
AT 10:26 AM**

**Present:** Sh. Vireshwar Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
Sh. Rakesh Srivastav, Ld. Counsel for defendants  
No.1 to 4.  
Ms. Monika, Ld. Counsel for D-5 and D-6

An application on behalf of D-1 to D-4 along with fresh vakalatnamas filed. Application is not supported with an affidavit.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of D-5 and D-6. Same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for D-5 and D-6 submits that D-5 and D-6 have received incomplete paper book.

Additional set of paper book supplied to Ld. Counsel for D-5 and D-6. Copies of page No.37 to 41 and 74 to 77 have also been supplied to Ld. Counsels for D-1 to D-6.

**In view of the circumstances, application filed by D-1 to D-4 and submissions made by D-5 and D-6, stands satisfied. Application is accordingly disposed of.**

D-1 to D-6 are directed to file WS along with affidavits of admission and denial of documents within 30 days from today with an advance copy to plaintiff.

Plaintiff is at liberty to file replication and affidavits of admission and denial of documents within 15 days thereafter with an advance copy to defendants.

- : 2 : -

Parties are directed to produce original documents on the next date of hearing.

Parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing for the purpose of admission and denial of documents and recording their statements under Order X CPC.

Put up for completion of pleadings, admission and denial of documents, framing of issues and reply and arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Oder XXXVIII (2) CPC on 12.09.2025.

(Deepanker Mohan)  
District Judge-04  
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi  
13.06.2025