

10 CS 195/25

**SURESH KATHURIA AND ANR. Vs. SHAKUNTALA DEVI
AND ORS.**

**28.11.2025
AT 10:34 AM**

Present: Sh. Jatin Kumar Sharma, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Vireshwar Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs through VC
Sh. Rakesh Srivastav and Sh. S.K. Verma, Ld. counsels for D-1 to D-4
Sh. Durgesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for D-5 and D-6
D-5 in person.

D-5 and D-6 are ready to tender cost, however, none has appeared on behalf of plaintiff physically to receive the same. D-5 and D-6 undertakes to pay the cost through online mode to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff during the course of the day. **Let the same be paid.**

D-5 and D-6 have not filed their affidavits of admission and denial of documents despite directions.

Ld. Counsel for D-1 to D-4 submits that D-1 to D-4 have not received the copy of the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC along with the summons.

Ld. Counsel for D-5 and D-6 also submits that he has not received the copy of the application.

Plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of the aforesaid application to the Ld. Counsel for defendants within 2 days from today.

- : 2 : -

Upon receipt of the same, defendants are directed to file the reply to the aforesaid application within fifteen days thereafter with an advance copy to plaintiff.

Put up for compliance, completion of pleadings, reply and arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Oder XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC, admission and denial of documents and framing of issues on **05.02.2026**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
28.11.2025