

20 CS 195/25

**SURESH KATHURIA AND ANR. Vs. SHAKUNTALA DEVI
AND ORS.**

05.02.2026

At 12:06pm

Present: Sh. Rajat Jain, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Vireshwar Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs.
Sh. Rakesh Srivastav, Ld. counsel for D-1 to D-4.
Sh. Vishal Khanna, Ld. counsel for D-5 and D-6 through VC.
Sh. Nitish Pathania and Ms. Anjali, Ld. counsels for D-5 and D-6.

Previous cost paid by D-5 and D-6 to plaintiff. Same has been acknowledged.

Affidavit of admission and denial of documents filed on behalf of D-5 and D-6. Copy supplied.

Original reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC filed on behalf of D-1 to D-4. Copy already supplied.

Replication to the WS of D-1 to D-4 filed on 04.02.2026. Copy supplied today.

Ld. counsel for D-5 and D-6, on instructions submits that D-5 and D-6 do not wish to file reply to the aforesaid application and he is ready to address arguments on the aforesaid application straightaway.

Ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff submits that main counsel is not available today to address arguments on the

(2)

application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC. Adjournment sought.

In the interest of justice, matter be adjourned.

Put up for arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC on 06.04.2026.

Date is given as per the diaries of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
05.02.2026